504397491 06/05/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

sheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT4444188

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MOHAMMAD HOSSEIN POURGHOLAMI	02/18/2015
DAVID L. MORRIS	03/17/2015
ROGER ASTON	03/17/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PITNEY PHARMACEUTICALS PTY LIMITED	
Street Address:	LEVEL 3, PITNEY BUILDING, ST. GEORGE HOSPITAL, GRAY STREET	
Internal Address:	KOGARAH	
City:	NSW	
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA	
Postal Code:	2217	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15613635

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 415-576-0200

Email: ipefiling@kilpatricktownsend.com

Correspondent Name: KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON LLP

Address Line 1: TWO EMBARCADERO CENTER

Address Line 2: SUITE 1900

Address Line 4: SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	97887-1051643 (000111US)
NAME OF SUBMITTER: NICOLE VILLANUEVA	
SIGNATURE: /Nicole Villanueva/	
DATE SIGNED: 06/05/2017	

Total Attachments: 4

source=2017-06-05_097887-1041653_Assignment#page1.tif source=2017-06-05_097887-1041653_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 504397491 REEL: 042595 FRAME: 0314

source=2017-06-05_097887-1041653_Assignment#page3.tif source=2017-06-05_097887-1041653_Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 042595 FRAME: 0315

ASSIGNMENT

(Patent Application)

We, the undersigned, have invented certain inventions and improvements disclosed in a utility non-provisional patent application entitled "COMPOUNDS FOR THE TREATMENT OF MTOR PATHWAY RELATED DISEASES," which was filed with the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office on February 6, 2015 and assigned serial no. 14/420,081.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which we acknowledge, we:

- 1. Agree to sell, assign, transfer, and convey, and hereby do sell, assign, transfer, and convey, to Pitney Pharmaceuticals Pty Limited, having a principal place of business at Level 3, Pitney Building, St. George Hospital, Gray Street, Kogarah, NSW 2217 (AU) ("Assignee"), the entire right, title, and interest in and to:
 - (a) all intellectual property (including, without limitation, any innovation, information, invention, discovery, product, process, work or design) disclosed, embodied, shown, or claimed in the above-referenced patent application, implicitly or explicitly;
 - (b) the above-referenced patent application, any application based in whole or in part upon the above-referenced patent application, including, without limitation, any application that is a provisional, non-provisional, design, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, reexamination, or non-U.S. patent application based in whole or in part on the above-referenced patent application, and the right to claim priority to the above-referenced patent application; and
 - (c) any patent (including, without limitation, any U.S. and non-U.S. patents, registrations, utility models, industrial designs, design patents, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reissues and reexaminations) that is granted or issued upon, or that claims priority to, any and all applications under (b) of this paragraph or that discloses or claims intellectual property under (a) of this paragraph, in whole or in part.
- 2. Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents or any other agency, U.S. or non-U.S., to issue to the Assignee any and all patent(s), or other rights or documents, resulting from the intellectual property, patent application(s) and patents under paragraph 1 of this Assignment.
- 3. Agree to sign all papers and documents, including without limitation, applications, declarations, oaths, and petitions, and, at the Assignee's expense, perform any acts

PATENT REEL: 042595 FRAME: 0316 ASSIGNMENT U.S. Serial No. 14/420,081 Page 2 of 2

that are necessary in connection with prosecution of patent application(s) or intellectual property under paragraph 1 of this Assignment and the enforcement of patent(s) or other rights resulting from such patent application(s) or intellectual property.

- 4. Agree that the terms, covenants, and conditions of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of the Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representative, and shall be binding upon us, as well as our heirs, legal representatives, and assigns.
- 5. Warrant and represent that we have not entered, and will not enter, into any assignment, contract, or understanding that conflicts with this Assignment.

Signed on the dates indicated beside our signatures.

l)	Signatur	re: 10, 11, 10, 11, 14 Mohammad Hossein P	ourgholami	Date: 18-02-2015
2)	Signatu	re: David L. Morris		Date:
3)	Signatur	re: Roger Aston		Date:
Assi	gnee hereb	y accepts this Assignmen	ŧ	
Sign	ature:		Dated:	
Vam	e:			
Title	;			

KILPATRICK TOWNSEND 66914061 |

ASSIGNMENT U.S. Serial No. 14/420,081 Page 2 of 2

that are necessary in connection with prosecution of patent application(s) or intellectual property under paragraph 1 of this Assignment and the enforcement of patent(s) or other rights resulting from such patent application(s) or intellectual property.

- 4. Agree that the terms, covenants, and conditions of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of the Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representative, and shall be binding upon us, as well as our heirs, legal representatives, and assigns.
- 5. Warrant and represent that we have not entered, and will not enter, into any assignment, contract, or understanding that conflicts with this Assignment.

Signed on the dates indicated beside our signatures.

1)	Signature	Dat	e).
2)	Signature: Mohammad Hossein Po Signature: David L. Morris		e: 17 March 2015
3)	Signature:Roger Aston	Dat	e;
Assi	gnee hereby accepts this Assignment		
Sign	ature:	Dated:	
Nam	e:	2	
nor, t			

KILPATRICK TOWNSEND 66914061 1

ASSIGNMENT U.S. Serial No. 14/420,081 Page 2 of 2

that are necessary in connection with prosecution of patent application(s) or intellectual property under paragraph 1 of this Assignment and the enforcement of patent(s) or other rights resulting from such patent application(s) or intellectual property.

- 4. Agree that the terms, covenants, and conditions of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of the Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representative, and shall be binding upon us, as well as our heirs, legal representatives, and assigns.
- 5. Warrant and represent that we have not entered, and will not enter, into any assignment, contract, or understanding that conflicts with this Assignment.

Signed on the dates indicated beside our signatures.

1)	Signature: Mohammad Hossein Pou	Date: irgholami
2)	Signature: David L. Morris	Date;
3).	Signature: Roger Aston	Date: 17 March 2015
Assign	nee hereby accepts this Assignment	
Signat	ure:	Dated:
Name:		
Title:		

KILPATRICK TOWNSEND 66914061 1

PATENT REEL: 042595 FRAME: 0319

RECORDED: 06/05/2017